
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
6 May 2022 

 
 
 
 

Chairman:   Cllr Poole 
 

Venue:  Room G01 / G02 
                        Church Square House, 

High Street, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  10.30 am E-Mail Address: 

Dean.Gillon@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal and Personal 

and Prejudicial (if any).   
 
Please note: The Panel may consider any applications submitted for the 
exclusion of the public under 3(i) below, and then may decide to 
exclude the public from the meeting for consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2.   Standards Committee Outline Procedure for Hearings Panel  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3.   Legal Advisors Summary SC 21 11  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.   SC 21 11 Appendix 1  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

5.   Final Report SC 21 11  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

6.   Pre-hearing process  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

7.   NLC Standards arrangements  (Pages 21 - 58) 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
(HEARING PANEL) 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5      
                     

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
OUTLINE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS PANEL (UNCONTESTED) 

 
Preliminary Procedural Issues 
 
1.  Introductions. 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest (if any). 
 
3.  To consider any request for the exclusion of Press and Public. 
 
Breach of the Code of Conduct  
 
4.  Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative) to present summary report, 

including the findings of fact made by the Investigating Officer, and refer to 
outcome of pre-hearing process. 

 
5. Views of the Independent Person sought. 
 
6. Members of the Panel to raise/clarify issues.  
 
7.  The Panel will retire, along with the Monitoring Officer, to determine whether 

there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct. The Panel’s decision will be 
reported back to the meeting by the Head of Democratic Services. 

 
Action to be taken  
 
8.  Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative) to outline possible sanctions. 
 
9. Investigating officer to make submissions on appropriate sanction, if any.   
 
10.  Member or (his/her representative) to present statement of, or provide oral, 

mitigation, including on what sanction, if any, should be imposed. 
 
11. Views of the Independent Person sought. 
 
12.  Members of the panel to raise/clarify issues.  
 
13.  The Panel will retire, along with the Monitoring Officer, to consider what 

sanction, if any, should be imposed. The Panel’s decision will be reported 
back to the meeting by the Head of Democratic Services. 

 
Close of Hearing 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS PANEL 

 
         Complaint SC/21/11 
 

6 May 2022 
 
A complaint alleging that Councillor Mick Grant and Councillor Andrea Davison of North 
Lincolnshire Council breached North Lincolnshire Council’s Code of Members’ Conduct (Code 
of Conduct). 
 
Complainant – Councillor Rob Waltham MBE of North Lincolnshire Council. 
Subject members – Councillor Mick Grant and Councillor Andrea Davison both of North 
Lincolnshire Council.  
 
Monitoring Officer's Summary 
 
1. The Complaint 
 
The complaint was submitted by Councillor Rob Waltham MBE of North Lincolnshire Council 
and related to a Council resourced ward letter dated 7 April 2021, concerning Morrison’s 
roundabout, sent by Councillor Grant and Councillor Davison to residents in the Ashby ward, 
the content of which Councillor Waltham alleged contravened paragraphs 3.4, 3.6 and 3.8 of 
the Code of Conduct.  
  
The complaint was considered by an Assessment Panel of the Standards Committee on 9 
July 2021 which determined that an investigation be undertaken to determine whether the 
contents of the letter gave rise to a breach of paragraph 3.8 of th
[...]
ort of a hearing. However, Councillor Waltham exercised his right that the matter be referred 
for hearing. 
 
Councillor Grant’s response to the pre-hearing process was that “he has no further comments 
to make regarding the report and wished to place on record that if the future policy adopted 
by the Council continues in the same manner, he will take it further.” 
 
Councillor Davison’s response to the pre-hearing process was that she “does not wish to 
submit any written representations at this time but would wish to attend the Hearings Panel.” 
She also confirmed that she “had already accepted the Investigating Officer’s report.” 
 
Considering the above, the hearing will proceed based on the uncontested hearing procedure.  
  
4. Key Factors 
 
Whether Councillor Grant and Councillor Davison breached paragraph 3.8 of the Code of 
Conduct in sending a Council resourced ward letter dated 7 April 2021, concerning Morrison’s 
roundabout, to residents in the Ashby ward, containing, in particular, the following sentence: 
 
‘It is sad to see that the Conservatives have chosen to politicise the issue with their party 

monthly newsletter.’  

 

A copy of the letter dated 7 April 2021 is attached to this summary.  

 
5. Procedure 
 
The procedure to be followed by the Hearings Panel is enclosed with the agenda. 
 
Will Bell 
Monitoring Officer 
21 April 2022 
 

Page 4



Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

INVESTIGATION REPORT 

Complaint SC/21/11 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 This report has been commissioned by the Monitoring Officer for North Lincolnshire 

Council (“the Council”). The complaint received on 19th April 2021 related to 

correspondence sent to residents in Ashby Ward including a letter on North 

Lincolnshire Council headed note paper which in the Complainant’s view used 

politically partisan language. Further, it was sent during the period of heightened 

sensitivity prior to the election to be held on 6th May 2021. 

 

1.2 The complaint was considered by an Assessment Panel of the Standards Committee 

on 9th July 2021 and it was recommended as follows:  

 

• The Panel, mindful of the views of the Independent Person, considers it 

appropriate that an investigation be undertaken to examine whether Cllrs 

Davison and Grant have breached paragraph 3.8 of the Code of Conduct 

alleged in the complaint.  

 

• The Assessment Panel do not consider that any further action should be taken 

on the allegations of a breach of paragraphs 3.4 and 3.6 of the Code of 

Conduct, pursuant to paragraph j of the stage (2) Assessment Criteria.  

 

• The Assessment Panel are clear that the investigation will focus on any 

potential breach, but will also aim to act positively in order to ensure clarity and 

guidance for all elected councillors on the appropriate use of council 

communications and resources. 

 

 

1.3 It was agreed that the investigation must initially include interviews with the Councillors 

and the Complainant, but the Investigating Officer was also granted delegated 

authority to undertake further interviews if necessary.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

1.4 The paragraph of the Code of Conduct referred to in the complaint to be investigated 

is as follows: - 

 

   PARAGRAPH 3.8 – CODE OF CONDUCT                    

 

3.8  You must only use or authorise the use of the Council resources for proper 

purposes (non-political with regard being had to any applicable Local Authority 

Code of Publicity) and in accordance with the Council’s procedural and policy 

requirements.  

 

2.         Nature of Complaint 

2.1 The complaint was made by Councillor Waltham, Leader of North Lincolnshire Council.  

The complaint is against Councillor Grant and Councillor Davison, Members of North 

Lincolnshire Council.  

2.2 The Complainant stated:- 

 

           “ I have been made aware of a letter which a
[...]
al party. The removal of the 2nd paragraph would assist 

but that would be insufficient, further changes would have been required.  

5.17  AL was aware of the situation concerning the Morrisons carpark but at that particular 

stage, although residents’ views had been canvassed by MP’s, Local Authority 

Members and Officers, and Morrisons, no formal consultation had begun.  

5.18  AL thought that, on the balance of probabilities, the letter could be seen as an 

election leaflet.   

 

6. Discussion and Evaluation 

6.1  There is no dispute but that the letter dated 7th April 2021 was sent out by Cllr 

Davison and Cllr Grant. 

6.2 There is no dispute that the letter was sent out on North Lincolnshire Council headed 

notepaper.  

6.3 There is no dispute as to the actual contents of the letter. 

6.4 There is no dispute that there was an election on 6th May 2021 in the Ashby Ward. 

6.5      There is no dispute that the letter should comply with all legislation and in particular 

The Local Government Act 1986 S2 and The Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Publicity. 

6.6      The letter from the solicitors acting for the Association of Labour Councillors accepts 

that the specific line “it is sad to see that the Conservatives have chosen to publicise 

the issue with their party monthly newsletter “is contrary to the legislation. The position 

of the Complainant is that the letter as a whole does not comply with legislative 

requirements.  The view of AL is that the letter as a whole does not conform to the 

legislative requirements.  

6.7    There was a dispute as to whether the purdah period and the period of heightened 

sensitivity are the same period and whether they apply  to Local Government elections. 

However, the letter from the solicitors acting for the Association of Labour Councillors 

confirms that AD and Cllr Grant had had confusing advice. 

6.9     There is a dispute as to the consultation process and who was leading it. 

        
[...]
ect this.  This is to ensure the integrity of the 
process, and to comply with the relevant legislation.  Councillors should not discuss 
the matter with others, including at public meetings, as this may constitute a breach of 
the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
4 Will your complaint be investigated? 
 
For complaints concerning Members of Parish and Town Councils, where those 
Members are not also Members of North Lincolnshire Council, ordinarily the 
Monitoring Officer will assess such complaints against the Assessment Criteria at 
Appendix 3 and, after consultation with the Independent Person, take a decision as to 
whether a formal investigation is merited.      
 
The Monitoring Officer may, however, in his discretion refer complaints to an 
Assessment Panel to assess where he feels it reasonable and appropriate to do so 
such as where the Monitoring Officer has had prior involvement in the complaint.  
 
For complaints concerning Members of North Lincolnshire Council (or where the 
Monitoring Officer has exercised his discretion to refer a Parish and Town Council 
related complaint) either in their capacity as Parish or Town Council Members or as 
Members of the Council, an Assessment Panel will be convened to assess whether 
the complaint should be investigated. In considering the matter, the Assessment Panel 
shall consult and consider the views of the Independent Person and apply the 
Assessment Criteria.   
 
Upon assessment, your complaint may be referred for investigation either in whole or 
in part.  This is particularly relevant where numerous allegations are made in a 
complaint.  In addition, the Monitoring Officer or Assessment Panel may refer 
additional potential breaches for investigation, in addition to those identified in the 
complaint. 
 
Decisions on whether a complaint will be investigated will normally be taken within 28 
days of receipt of the complaint. A formal notice of decision will be issued in each case. 
The decision of the Monitoring Offic
[...]
the opportunity to attend a meeting at this stage.  It is important 
that you provide information that you want taken into account as part of your 
complaint. 

Please refer to the council’s published arrangements under the heading “Making a 
complaint” which explains how your complaint will be dealt with. 

3. Please provide us with the name of the member(s) you believe have breached 
the Code of Conduct and the name of their authority: 

 
Title First name Last name Council or authority name 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
 

Page 32



Standards Arrangements December 2021 
 

It is important that you provide a summary of the information you wish to have 
taken into account (within the space provided below) so a decision can be 
made, in accordance with the published arrangements, whether to take any 
action on your complaint. For example: 

 You should be specific, wherever possible, about exactly what you are 
alleging the member said or did. For instance, instead of writing that the 
member insulted you, you should state what it was they said. 

 You should provide the dates of the alleged incidents wherever possible. 
If you cannot provide exact dates it is important to give a general 
timeframe.  

 You should confirm whether there are any witnesses to the alleged 
conduct and provide their names and contact details if possible. 

 You should provide any relevant background information.  
 
Please indicate which paragraphs of the Code of Conduct you consider the 
member(s) to have breached by ticking the appropriate box(es). 

3.1 “ You must treat others with respect and courtesy” 
 
3.2 “You must not bully or intimidate any person”. 
 
3.3  “You must not do anything which may cause the Council to breach any 

equality laws.”  

3.4  “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be  
        regarded as bringing the Council, or your office as a Member of the 

Council, into disrepute. “ 
 

           3.5  “You must not knowingly prevent, or attempt to prevent, another person 
from gaining access to information to which they are entitled by law”. 
 

3.6  “You must act solely in the public interest and not use or attempt to use 
your position as a Member improperly to confer or secure for yourself or 
any other  person an advantage or disadvantage”. 

3.7   “You must not do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise 
the impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, the Council”.  
 

3.8   “You must only use, or authorise the use of, the Council’s resources for 
proper purposes (non-political with regard being had to any applicable 
Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity) and in 
accordance with the Council’s procedural and policy requirements.”  

3.9   “You must not disclose information which is given to you in confidence, or 
information which you believe, or ought to be aware, is of a confidential 
nature, except where: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Standards Arrangements December 2021 
 

 

a) You have the consent of the person authorised to give it; 
b) You are required to do so by law; 
c) The disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 

professional legal advice provided that third party agrees not to 
disclose the information to any other person; 

d) The disclosure is reasonable in the public interest, made in good  
          faith, and that you have consulted the Monitoring Officer.” 

 
3.10 You must: 

  
a) undertake Code of Conduct training provided by the Authority. 
b) co-operate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or 

determination 
c) not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is likely to 

be involved with the administration of any investigation or 
proceedings 

d)  comply with any sanction imposed on you following a finding that 
you have breached the Code of Conduct. 

 
Interests.  Tick this box if you believe that the member(s) either did not declare 

an interest, or
[...]
rty for the purpose of obtaining 
professional legal advice provided that the third party agrees not to 
disclose the information to any other person; or 

 
3.9.4 the disclosure is reasonable in the public interest, made in good faith, 

and that you have consulted the Monitoring Officer. 
 
3.10  You must: 

  
3.10.1 undertake Code of Conduct training provided by the Authority. 
 
3.10.2 co-operate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or determination 
 
3.10.3 not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is likely to be 

involved with the administration of any investigation or proceedings 

3.10.4  comply with any sanction imposed on you following a finding that you 
have breached the Code of Conduct. 

3.11 You must not accept gifts and hospitality regardless of value where it may 
lead any reasonable person with knowledge of the relevant facts to believe 
that you might be influenced by the gift or hospitality given.  

4. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (‘DPI’) 
 
4.1 You have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any business of the 

Authority if that interest falls under any of the descriptions at Appendix 1 of this 
Code. 

 
Disclosure Requirement 

 
4.2 You must, within 28 days of 1st July 2012 or of taking office as a Member or 

co-opted Member (where that is later), notify the Authority’s Monitoring Officer 
of any DPI as defined in Regulations made by the Secretary of State and set 
out in Appendix 1 of this Code, where the DPI is yours or your partner’s (which 
means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom you are living with as 
husband or wife or a person with whom you are living with as civil partners). 
You must also notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within 28 days of becoming 
aware of any change in respect of your DPIs.   

 
4.3 You must make verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 

any meeting of the Authority at which you are present at which an item of 
business which affects or relat

Minutes of the meeting


27 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (HEARING PANEL) 
 

6 May 2022 
 

PRESENT: -   
 
Cllr N Poole, Cllr D Wells, Cllr C O'Sullivan and R Johnson (Independent Person)  
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
  
403 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL AND PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL (IF ANY). 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal 
and personal and prejudicial interests. 
  

404 TO CONSIDER THE FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER 
(BRIEF SUMMARY BY THE MONITORING OFFICER) INTO AN 
ALLEGATION THAT TWO MEMBERS OF NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE 
COUNCIL BREACHED THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Hearings Panel followed the set procedure for an uncontested hearing. 
 
Following submissions from the Investigating Officers, the Independent 
Person, and Councillor Davison, the Hearings Panel retired to consider 
whether there was a breach of paragraphs 3.8 of the Code of Conduct.  
Following these considerations, the panel reconvened to discuss possible 
sanctions, again, inviting submissions from the Investigating Officers, the 
Independent Person, and the councillor.  The Panel subsequently retired to 
consider sanctions. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Hearings Panel conclude that Cllr Davison and Cllr 
Grant breached paragraph 3.8 of the Code of Conduct, (b) that no further 
sanction would be required, beyond sending a copy of the decision notice to 
the Respondents under a letter from the Monitoring Officer formally recording 
that they had been found to have breached the Code of Conduct; and (c) that 
the Panel recommends that the relevant Publicity and Media Relations Policy 
be updated as soon as practicable and the updated draft policy be referred to 
a future meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Panel for consultation, prior to 
consideration by the Executive 
 

 
 


